

\212

SLP(Crl.)No. 3882 OF 2003  
ITEM No.36

Court No. 4

SECTION IIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3882/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 11/12/2002 in AN 500/89  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MADAN LAL

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP and bail )  
( With Office Report )

Date : 12/01/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Ms. Shakun Sharma, DAG., Punjab

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have perused the counter affidavit filed by Deputy Superintendent of Police, Sub Division, Tarn Taran, Police District Tarn Taran, Punjab. The affidavit, however, does not specifically deal with the averments of the petitioner as contended in ground VIII of the Special Leave Petition to the effect that the petitioner met with an accident and his right leg had to be amputated below the thigh and in the subsequent accident his left leg and left hand were paralysed. We direct the respondent - State to verify these facts and state whether the petitioner is invalid and, if so, extent thereof so that the petitioner's prayer for reduction of sentence could be considered. An affidavit to that effect may be filed within three weeks.

(S. Thapar)

(V.P. Tyagi)

PS to Registrar

Court Master