

d

SLP(Crl.)No. 3882 OF 2003
ITEM No.39

Court No. 4

SECTION IIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3882/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 11/12/2002 in AN 500/89
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MADAN LAL

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP and bail)
(With Office Report)

Date : 23/02/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sujit K. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Ms. Shakun Sharma, D.A.G., Punjab
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner has been convicted under Section 304-B IPC and ten years' rigorous imprisonment has been imposed on him. There is no infirmity in the judgment of the Court of Session which has been affirmed by the High Court in appeal. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, in particular, the report that has been filed by the Medical Officer of Central Jail, Amritsar showing that the petitioner is crippled, his right leg having been amputated, we reduce the sentence from ten years to seven years. The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)
Court Master